
Page 1 of 2 
2980227v5 

  Approved as to Form and Legality 
 
 

________________________ 
City Attorney’s Office 

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ___________ C.M.S. 
 

 
A RESOLUTION TO: 
 
1. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 87834 C.M.S. TO EXTEND THE GRANT AWARD 

TERM END DATE TO S.A.V.E CENTER FOR COMMUNITY CHANGE AND 
EMPOWERMENT (S.A.V.E.) TO JUNE 30, 2021; AND 

 
2. INCREASE THE GRANT AWARD AMOUNT TO S.A.V.E. IF 

ADDITIONAL GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING BECOMES AVAILABLE 
FOR THE SAME PURPOSE WITHIN THE EXTENDED GRANT TERM, 
WITHOUT RETURNING TO COUNCIL  

 
WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 87834 C.M.S., 

which, among other things, authorized the City Administrator to award a grant to and enter into a 
grant agreement with the S.A.V.E. Center for Community Change and Empowerment 
(“S.A.V.E.”) for the period of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $350,000, 
to provide workforce development and employment placement for unhoused people in Oakland; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, organizational changes precluded City staff from being able to execute the 

grant with S.A.V.E. within Fiscal Year 2019-2020, as originally authorized in Resolution No. 
87834 C.M.S.; and  
 

WHEREAS, City staff is seeking the authority to extend the grant award term end date 
and agreement end date to S.A.V.E. from June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2021, in order to execute an 
agreement aligned with the Council’s original intent; now, therefore, be it 
 

 RESOLVED: That the City Council extends the grant award term end date to and 
authorizes the City Administrator to extend the grant agreement with S.A.V.E. through June 30, 
2021; and be it 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator to 

amend the S.A.V.E. grant agreement and increase the grant agreement amount if additional general 
purpose funds become available for the same purpose within the extended grant term, without 
returning to Council; and be it 

 

roved as to Form and Legality

________________________
City Attorney’s Office

L

C.M.S.



Page 2 of 2 
2980227v5 

 FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to conduct all 
negotiations; execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, 
agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests; and to take related actions necessary 
for the above-referenced agreement, without returning to Council; and be it 
 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That said grant agreement and any amendments thereto shall 
be reviewed as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and executed copies of the 
same shall be filed with the Office of the City Clerk.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 
 
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, 

THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN 

NOES – 

ABSENT –  

ABSTENTION – 

ATTEST:        
ASHA REED 

Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the 
Council of the City of Oakland, 

California 


